PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7672584

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	11/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MANDIANT, INC.
Street Address:	11951 FREEDOM DRIVE
Internal Address:	6TH FLOOR
City:	RESTON
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20190

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13862373

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patents@rutan.com

Correspondent Name: RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

Address Line 1: 18575 JAMBOREE ROAD, 9TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101966.0208P2 / P01-1511	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM W. SCHAAL	
SIGNATURE:	/William W. Schaal/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Mandiant - IP Security Agreement Termination v2#page1.tif source=Mandiant - IP Security Agreement Termination v2#page2.tif source=Mandiant - IP Security Agreement Termination v2#page3.tif source=Mandiant - IP Security Agreement Termination v2#page4.tif

PATENT 507625688 REEL: 061947 FRAME: 0242

TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (the "Release") is made and entered as of November 1, 2022 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California banking corporation ("Bank"), and iSIGHT SECURITY, INC, a Texas corporation ("Grantor"), which was merged into FIREEYE, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose name was amended to MANDIANT, INC., as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2014 by and between Bank and Grantor (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on or about November 20, 2014 at Reel 0342219, Frame 0794, et sec., the Grantor granted the Bank a lien on, and continuing security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the "Intellectual Property Collateral" (as defined therein), pledged by the Grantor described therein, including, without limitation, the United States and other patents and trademarks set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents and Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Bank as of 15 January 2016 ("2016 Termination Date"), and, pursuant to a Pay-Off Letter dated January 14, 2016, entered into by the Bank and Grantor, the Bank granted Grantor a release of the lien and security interest according to its terms and conditions that is being memorized and formalized by this Release; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested, and the Bank has agreed, to terminate the Security Agreement and release the Bank's lien on and security interest in, all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral in suitable form for government recordation;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Bank, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby memorializes, affirms and restates the termination of the Security Agreement (and any other grant of a lien or security interest to the Bank from the Grantor on the Intellectual Property Collateral) and the termination, cancelation and release of its respective lien on and security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business, if any, connected with the use of or symbolized by the Patents and Trademarks, all effective

PATENT REEL: 061947 FRAME: 0243 as of the 2016 Termination Date, and any and all right, title and interest of the Bank in the Intellectual Property Collateral was as of the 2016 Termination Date and shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK
By:
Name: Erin Fitzpatrick
Title: Wanging Director
Accepted:
MANDIANT, INC. (formerly, FIREEYE, INC. and iSIGHT SECURITY, INC.)
By: Exin Mandia -7830445/103445
Name: Kevin Mandia
Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE "A"

Below are the attachments to "Exhibit B - Patents" and "Exhibit C - Trademarks" copied from the original exhibits that identified certain intellectual property included in the Intellectual Property Collateral in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated January 29, 2014, and the liens and security interests in such Intellectual Property Collateral are now being terminated.

Patents Issued

Information system security based on threat vectors (US 8,438,644; awarded May 7,2013), and US 9,015,846 which is a continuation of the patent application for US 8,438,644

Targeted security implementation through security loss forecasting (US 8,494,974; awarded July 23, 2013)

Electronic crime detection and tracking (US 8,813,050; awarded Aug 19,2014)

Patent Applications Pending

Targeted security implementation through security loss forecasting (US 13/850,296; filed March 26, 2013)

System and method of cyber threat structure mapping and application to cyber threat mitigation (US 14/244,884; filed April 3,2014), now US 9,749,343

System and Method of cyber threat intensity determination and application to cyber threat mitigation (US 14/244,886; filed April 3,2014), now US 9,749,344

Electronic crime detection and tracking (US 14/308,686; filed June 18, 2014)

Foreign Patent Applications Pending

Information system security based on threat vectors (EP 12158396.I; filed March 7, 2012)

Information system security based on threat vectors (US 13/862,373; filed April 12, 2013)

PATENT REEL: 061947 FRAME: 0245



Registered Trademarks

ThreatScape (US 3458958)

IntelliSIGHT (US 3603479)

Security Beyond The Edge (US 3795993)

iSIGHT Partners (US 3799922) ThreatSPACE (US 4283412)

iSIGHT (European Community Registration 011352721)

ThreatSPACE (European Community Registration 010407013)

ThreatScape (European Community Registration 009371411)

iSIGHT (US 4549946)

iRIS (US 4546924)

Understand Your Threat Reality (US 4588502)

ThreatService (US 4588504)

Pending Trademarks

Understand Your CyberThreat Reality (submitted Jan 21, 2014)

PATENT REEL: 061947 FRAME: 0246

RECORDED: 12/01/2022